Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
March 14, 2022

File: A/130/21

Address: 8 Galsworthy Drive — Markham, ON
Applicant: Mark Li

Agent: Yinghuan Weng

Hearing Date: March 23, 2022

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East District Team. The applicant
is requesting relief from the following “Residential One — (R1)” zone requirement under
By-law 1229, as amended, as it relates to a new two-storey detached dwelling, to permit:

a) By-law 99-90, Sec. 1.2(vi):
a maximum floor area ratio of 49.78%, whereas the by-law permits a
maximum floor area ratio of 45.0%.

BACKGROUND

This application was deferred sine die by the Committee of Adjustment (the “Committee”)
on November 10, 2021 in order to give the applicant time to address concerns noted in
the Minutes Extract (Appendix “D”). The initial variances requested are identified in the
Staff Report dated November 2, 2021 (Appendix "C").

COMMENTS

The applicant submitted revised drawings on February 22, 2022. The new two-storey
detached dwelling would have a first floor area of 228.67 m? (2,461.38 ft?), a second floor
area of 170.47 m? (1,834.92 ft?) for a total gross floor area of 399.14 m? (4,296.31 ft?). This
is a reduction of 25.06 m? (269.74 ft?) from the applicant’s initial submission, which
proposed a dwelling with a total gross floor area of 424.20 m? (4,566.08 ft?).

The applicant is no longer requesting an increase to the maximum height or maximum
depth, and has reduced their request relating to a maximum floor area ratio from 52.90%
to 49.78%. The dwelling has a new building depth of 18.29 m (60.01 ft), which would
comply with the By-law exception that allows for a maximum building depth of up to 18.90
m (62.01 ft), provided all criteria for an extension to the rear of the dwelling are met (see
criteria outlined in initial staff report). The proposed development meets allother zoning
provisions that establish the prescribed building envelope, and staff remainof the opinion
that the proposed development meets the four tests under the Planning Act,R.S.O. 1990,
c. P.13, as amended.

PUBLIC INPUT

No new written submissions were received as of March 14, 2022. Additional information
may be received after the writing of this report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide
information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff recommend that the Committee consider the subsequent conditions of
approval, and public input in reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant
to demonstrate how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of
minor variances.



APPENDICES

Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval

Appendix “B” — Plans

Appendix “C” — Staff Report: November 2, 2021
Appendix “D” — Minutes Extract: November 10, 2021

PREPARED BY:

Aleks Tddorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects

REVIEWED BY:

Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/130/21

1.
2.

CONDITI

The variances apply only to the proposed development for as long as it remains.
That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the batch stamped plans attached as Appendix B to this Staff
Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the
Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been
fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified
arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to
be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and
Urban Design, or their designate.

That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the
Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, if required, in
accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be
erected and maintained around all trees on site, including street trees, in
accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and
inspected by the Tree Preservation Technician, or their designate, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

S PREPARED BY:

Aleks Tibdorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/130/21
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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
November 2, 2021

File: A/130/21

Address: 8 Galsworthy Drive — Markham, ON
Applicant: Mark Li

Agent: Yinghuan Weng

Hearing Date: November 10, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East District team. The applicant is
requesting relief from the following “Residential One — (R1)” zone requirements under By-
law 1229, as amended, as they relate to a new two-storey detached dwelling. The
variances requested are to permit:

a) By-law 99-90, Sec. 1.2(ii):
a maximum depth of 20.72 m (67.98 ft), whereas the by-law permits a
maximum depth of 16.80 m (55.12 ft);

b) By-law 99.90, Sec. 1.2(1):
a maximum height of 10.51 m (34.48 ft), whereas the by-law permits a
maximum height of 9.80 m (32.15 ft); and

c) By-law 99-90, Sec. 1.2(vi):
a maximum floor area ratio of 52.90%, whereas the by-law permits a
maximum floor area ratio of 45.0%.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 990.41 m? (10,660.68 ft?) subject property is located on the west side of Galsworthy
Drive, north of Highway 7 East, east of Hawkridge Avenue, and south of Bullock Drive.
The property is developed with a one-storey single detached dwelling, with an attached
garage which is accessed by a circular driveway. According to City records, the dwelling
was constructed circa 1957. Mature vegetation exists across the property. The property’s
irregular shape is due to the front and rear lot lines that are situated on an angle in relation
to the side lot lines (Appendix “C”), which follows a similar trajectory for other properties
along the west side of Galsworthy Drive located between the local intersections of
Honeybourne Crescent and Galsworthy Drive.

The property is located within an established residential neighbourhood comprised of a
mix of one and two-storey detached and semi-detached dwellings, and commercial plazas
that front onto Highway 7 East. Newer dwellings are being developed as infill
developments along Galsworthy Drive, and within the surrounding area. The dwellings are
low-rise and vary in terms of their mass, shapes, sizes, heights, and depths.

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing one-storey dwelling, to construct a new
two-storey single detached dwelling with a building depth of 20.72 m (67.98 ft), a height
of 10.51 m (34.48 ft), and a floor area ratio of 52.90%. Including the two separate garage
areas, the proposed dwelling would have a ground floor area of 239.65 m? (2,579.57 ft?),
a second floor area of 184.55 m? (1,986.48 ft?), for a total gross floor area of 424.20 m?
(4,566.08 ft?).



Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low rise
housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the Official Plan
outlines infill development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” designation with respect
to height, massing, and setbacks. This criteria is established to ensure that infill
development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the zoning
requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street, while
accommodating a diversity of building styles. In considering applications for development
approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, development is
required to meet the general intent of these development criteria. Regard shall also be
had for the retention of existing trees and vegetation.

Zoning By-Law 1229
The subject property is zoned “Residential One — (R1)” under By-law 1229, as amended,
which permits one single detached dwelling per lot.

Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90

The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90. The intent
of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain the
character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for building
depth, garage projection, garage width, floor area ratio, height, and number of storeys.
The proposed development does not comply with the Infill By-law requirements with
respect to the maximum building depth, building height, and floor area ratio.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
A ZPR was completed on August 16, 2021 to confirm the variances required for the
proposed development.

COMMENTS
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, states that four tests
must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the Committee of Adjustment (“the
Committee”):

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee, for the
appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Building Depth

The applicant is requesting a maximum building depth of 20.72 m (67.98 ft), whereas the
By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.80 m (55.12 ft). This is an increase of 3.92
m (12.86 ft).

Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both
parallel to the front lot line, one passing through the point on the dwelling which is the
nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front
lot line.



Staff have reviewed the proposed development, and determined that the two-storey
portion of the dwelling has an approximate depth that ranges between 6.71 m (22.01 ft)
along the north side, and 15.93 m (52.26 ft) along the south side which:

e meet the minimum side yard setback requirements.

The By-law also permits a building depth of up to 18.90 m (62.01 ft) by an extension to
the rear of the dwelling, if such an extension complies with the following criteria:

e the extension does not exceed one storey;

¢ the extension does not exceed 4.60 m (15.09 ft) in height;

o the extension is setback from all lot lines a minimum distance of the greater
of 3.0 m (9.84 ft), or the minimum required setback; and

¢ the extension is not wider than one-half of the width of the dwelling at its
widest point.

As the property’s front and rear lot lines are angled, the building depth measures 20.62 m
(67.65 ft) as shown in the Site Plan (Appendix “B”). Staff are of the opinion that the rear
balcony appropriately maintains the intent of the By-law, as it generally meets the criteria
for extensions. Staff have also given consideration to other elements which assist in
breaking up the mass of a building, including stepbacks, setbacks, and the location of the
front covered porch which extends beyond the maximum permitted building depth. Staff
have no objections to the requested variance.

Increase in Maximum Building Height

The applicant is requesting a maximum building height of 10.51 m (34.48 ft), whereas the
By-law permits a maximum building height of 9.80 m (32.15 ft). This is an increase of 0.71
m (2.33 ft).

The By-law calculates building height using the vertical distance of a building or structure
measured between the level of the crown of the street at the mid-point of the front lot line
and the highest point of the ridge of a gable, hip, gambrel, or other type of pitched roof.

Staff note that the grade at the front of the house is approximately 1.41 m (4.63 ft) above
the crown of the street at the mid-point. Therefore, the height from grade at the mid-point
of the property is approximately 9.49 m (29.86 ft), and staff are of the opinion that the
general intent of the By-law is maintained as the requested variance can be considered to
be partially attributable to the higher grade of the subject property at the front elevation.
Other examples of existing infill developments along Galsworthy Drive, and within the
surrounding area have obtained variance approvals for similar increases to building
heights. While staff note that minor variance decisions are not precedent setting, and each
variance application is assessed on its own individual merit, reviewing existing infill
development assist staff in formulating an opinion on the development of a community’s
character. The proposed development also meets the minimum side yard setback
requirement of 1.22 m (4.0 ft) for a one-storey portion, and 1.83 m (6.0 ft) for a two-storey
portion on either side of the dwelling. Staff are of the opinion that the neighbourhood is in
transition, and that any impacts from the requested variance to adjacent properties would
be minimal.



Increase in Maximum Floor Area Ratio
The applicant is requesting a maximum floor area ratio of 52.90%, whereas the By-law
permits a maximum floor area ratio of 45.0%. The variance will facilitate the construction
of a two-storey detached dwelling with a floor area of 424.20 m? (4,566.05 ft?), whereas
the By-law permits a dwelling with a maximum floor area of 360.81 m? (3,883.73 ft?). This
is an increase of 63.39 m? (682.32 ft?).

Floor area ratio is a measure of the interior square footage of the dwelling as a percentage
of the net lot area howevers; it is not a definitive measure of the mass of the dwelling. With
exception to the maximum building depth, and maximum building height, the building
layout meets all other zoning provisions, including yard setbacks and lot coverage that
assist in establishing the prescribed building envelope. Staff are of the opinion that the
proposed dwelling is in keeping with the intended scale and size of residential infill
developments for the neighbourhood, and that the requested variance maintains the
general intent of the By-law.

Tree Protection and Compensation

In any event where this application is approved by the Committee, staff recommend that
tree related conditions detailed in Appendix “A” be adopted to ensure the applicant installs
the appropriate tree protection. Staff also note that the applicant is required to apply for
and obtain a tree permit from the City for any proposed injury to, or removal of any trees
with a diameter at breast height (DBH) of 0.20 m (0.66 ft), or more. Following any approval
of this minor variance application, further mitigation may be required to ensure sufficient
tree protection zone(s) are maintained for the appropriate protection of certain trees.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

Six written submissions in support of the proposed development were received as of the
writing of this report (November 2, 2021). It is noted that additional information may be
received after the writing of this report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide
information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed the application, and are of the opinion that the variance
request meets the four tests under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. Staff recommend
that the Committee consider the conditions of approval detailed in Appendix “A”, and
public input in reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate
how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

APPENDICES

Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval

Appendix “B” — Plans

Appendix “C” — Parcel Configuration: Galsworthy Drive

PREPARED BY: REVIEWED BY:

Aleks Tpdorovski, Planner, Zoning and Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East
Special Projects District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/130/21

1.
2.

CONDITI

The variances apply only to the proposed development for as long as it remains.
That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the batch stamped plans attached as Appendix B to this Staff
Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the
Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been
fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified
arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to
be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and
Urban Design, or their designate.

That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the
Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, if required, in
accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be
erected and maintained around all trees on site, including street trees, in
accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and
inspected by the Tree Preservation Technician, or their designate, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

S PREPARED BY:

Aleks Tibdorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/130/21
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PARCEL CONFIGURATION: GALSWORTHY DRIVE



Parcel Configuration: Galsworthy Drive
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MINUTES EXTRACT: NOVEMBER 10, 2021



Committee of Adjustment Minutes
Wednesday, November 10, 2021

4. A/130/21

Owner Name: Mark Li

Agent Name: Yinghuan Weng
8 Galsworthy Drive, Markham
PLAN 4949 LOT 125

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 1229 as amended
to permit:

a) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (ii):
a building depth of 20.72 m, whereas the By-law permits a building depth of
16.80 m;

b) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (vi):
a maximum floor area ratio of 52.9 percent, whereas the By-law permits a
maximum floor area ratio of 45.0 percent;

c) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (I):
a building height of 10.51 m, whereas the By-law permits a building height of
9.80 m;

as it relates to a proposed two storey detached dwelling. (East District, Ward
4)

The Secretary-Treasurer introduced the application.

The agent Julius De Ruyter spoke on behalf of the application. Stated the client was
prepared to reduce FAR by 100 ft?.

Elizabeth Brown of 65 Lincoln Green Drive spoke on the application. She indicated
that the variances were not minor and asked for the application to be denied.

The agent Julius De Ruyter responded that the building only occupies 25% of the lot
and that the applicant has neighbourhood support.

Committee member Jeamie Reingold thought the house was too big and massive
visually. This design does not fit the character of neighbourhood and she would not
support the application

Committee member Tom Gutfreund agreed with fellow committee member Jeamie
Reingold that the proposal was too big for the area. He would like to see the Floor
Area Ratio under 50 sgm.

Committee member Patrick Sampson also would like the proposal to be scoped. He
also inquired if there was a TAPP report available and what the status of the
preservation of trees.



Committee of Adjustment Minutes
Wednesday, November 10, 2021

Mr. Roberts explained that a condition of approval requires that a tree preserving
plan be submitted before a building permit is issued.
Committee chair Greg Knight asked about the trees and the driveway

Mr. Roberts stated the driveways are not part of the variance and it would have been
reviewed by zoning. The City of Markham also has a tree preservation By-law.

Committee member Arun Prasad asked what the changes would be based on the
client’s willingness to reduce the size of the home.

The agent Julius De Ruyter responded that he had not spoken with the client about
the changes they would make.

Committee member Arun Prasad recommend for deferral.
Moved By: Arun Prasad
Seconded By: Tom Gutfreund

THAT Application No A/130/21 be deferred sine die

Resolution Carried

5. A/131/21
Owner Name: Manjeet Morsara
Agent Name: YEJ Studio and Consulting Inc (Amr Robah)
6 Golden Fern Street, Markham
PLAN 65M4257 LOT 28

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 177-96 as
amended to permit:

a) By-law 177-96, Section 7.190.1 (a) (ii):
an accessory dwelling unit in basement, whereas the By-law permits an
accessory dwelling unit only if it is located above a private garage;

as it relates to a proposed secondary suite (basement apartment). (East
District, Ward 5)

The Secretary-Treasurer introduced the application.

The agent Amr Robah spoke on behalf of the application.
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